RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

(Approving Budget Modification #1 Authorizing Transfer of \$168,718.07 from Executive-Special Counsel Account No. 01-3037 to Environmental Trust Fund Account No. 19-1096-871 for the purpose of Emergency Disaster Relief Caused by Storm Damage)

RESOLUTION NO. 03-336

1	WHEREAS,	the Executive Office was notified by various Districts of damage that occurred to
2		homes throughout their Districts between July 15 and July 22, 2003 due to severe
3		storms; and
4	WHEREAS,	the Districts have requested financial assistance from the Tohono O'odham Nation
5		("Nation") for addressing the damages caused by the storms; and
6	WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council by Resolution No. 2000-194 authorized the
7		establishment of an Environmental Trust Fund to be used by the Nation for prompt
8		response to a broad range of natural disasters; and
9	WHEREAS,	the Environmental Trust Fund currently has an available balance of \$15,557.45 that
10		is not sufficient to cover the current damage assessment; and
11	WHEREAS,	Executive has identified unused funds in Executive-Special Counsel Account No. 01-
12		3037 in the amount of \$168,718.07; and
13	WHEREAS,	in order to promptly respond to the damage caused by the storms and assist the
14	•	Districts and O'odham families, the Executive requests a Budget Modification No. ${f 1}$
15		authorizing transfer of \$168,718.07 from Executive-Special Counsel Account No. 01- $\frac{1}{2}$
16		3037 to Environmental Trust Fund Account No. 19-1096-871.
17	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it does hereby
18		approve the transfer of \$168,718.07 from Executive-Special Counsel Account No. 01-
19		3037 to Environmental Trust Fund Account No. 19-1096-871 to immediately assist the
20		districts and families in addressing the damages caused by the storms.
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28	of <u>IULY</u> , 200 -0- NOT VOI and 1(d)(2)& Tohono O'(ng Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the <u>25th.</u> Day <u>3</u> at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of <u>2,629.7</u> FOR; <u>-0</u> - AGAINST; ING; and <u>[05]</u> ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section 1 (c)(2) <u>8(3)</u> of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June Stat. 984).
29	1	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
30 31		La /Land
32		Dennis Ramon, Chairman
33		-3 Λ
34		25 day of July , 20 9 3

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>03-336</u>								
	Approving Budget Modification#1 Authorizing Transfer of \$168,718.07 from Executive-Special Counsel								
Account No. 01-2037 to Environmental Trust Fund Account No. 19-1096-871 for the purpose of EnDisaster Relief Caused by Storm Damage)									
	Page 2 of 2								
1	ATTEST:								
2									
3	(Xx h = lan '-								
4 5	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary								
6									
7 8	$\frac{25}{\text{day of}}$ day of $\frac{20^{\circ}}{3}$.								
9	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham								
10	Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono O'Odham Nation on the 25 th day of, 20 <u>63</u> at 4.57 o'clock, <u>P</u> .M.,								
11	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become effective								
12	upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of								
13	submittal.								
14									
15	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL								
16									
17									
18	A/am /Am								
19	Dennis Ramon, Chairman								
20									
21									
22									
23 24	[] DISAPPROVED on the 25 day of								
25	day of the state o								
26	DISAPPROVED at ≤ 37 o'clock, p' .M.								
27									
28									
29	Musupun Sunder								
30	VIVIÁN JUAN-SAUNDERS, CHAIRWOMAN								
31	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION								
32									
33									
34									
35	204								
36	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the								
37									
38	xuly , 20 03, at 8:06 o'clock, A.M.								
39									
40									
41	Jan m								
42	Julianna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary								
43									
44									
	n								

ACTION: APPROVING BUDGET MODIFICATION #1 AUTHORIZING TRANSFER OF \$168,718.07 FROM EXECUTIVE-SPECIAL COUNSEL ACCOUNT NO. 01-3037 TO ENVIRONMENTAL TRUST FUND ACCOUNT NO. 19-1096-871

FOR THE PURPOSE OF EMERGENCY DISASTER RELIEF CAUSED BY STORM DAMAGE

MOVED: COUNCILMAN ISIDRO LOPEZ

SECOND: COUNCILMAN TIMOTHY JOAQUIN

DATE: JULY 25, 2003

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENI
SIF OIDAK 192.6	1. ISIDRO LOPEZ (Nicholas Jose) 2. DARLENE ANDREW	96.30	X			
	(Rita Martinez)	96.30	x			
SELLS	1. DENNIS E. JOSE	232.80	x			
465.6	2. EVELYN JUAN	232.80	X			
SCHUK TOAK	1. FRANCES B. CONDE	88.05	X			
176.1	2. PHYLLIS JUAN	88.05	X			
SAN XAVIER	1. FELICIA NUÑEZ	107.70	x			
215.4	2. DENNIS RAMON	107.70	x			
SAN LUCY	1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR.	83.15	х			х
166.3	2. GLORIA RAMIREZ	83.15	X			
PISINEMO	1. BARBARA SALVICIO	87.70	X			X
175.4	2. PATRICIA CRUZ	87.70	X			
HICKIWAN	1. DELMA GARCIA	85.15	X			
170.3	(Mary E. Sam) 2. SANDRA ORTEGA ()	85.15	x			х
GU VO	1. RAYMOND VICTOR	95.70	X			
191.4	2. MICHAEL FLORES	95.70	X			x
GU ACHI	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Jonas Robles)	126.80	х			
253.6	2. JEROME JOAQUIN ()	126.80	X			
CHUKUT KUK	1. KENNETH WILLIAMS (Juanita Homer)	129.45	X			
258.9	2. VERLON M. JOSE (David Garcia)	129.45	X			
BABOQUIVARI	1. FRANCES MIGUEL	182.05	х			
364.1	(Lucilda Norris-Valenzula) 2. FRANCES G. ANTONE ()	182. 05	x			x
	TOTAL	2,629.7	2,629.7	-0-	-0-	[05]